
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Rachel Lenthall 
Direct Line: 01246 345277 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of 
Employment and General Committee 

 

 28 November 2016 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL 
COMMITTEE to be held on MONDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2016 at 10.00 am in 
Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is 
set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

4.  
  
Transfer of staff from weekly to monthly pay (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

5.  
  
Minutes of the Council Joint Consultative Committee (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
To receive the Minutes of the Council Joint Consultative Committee 
meetings on 21 January, 2016 and 28 September, 2016. 
 

6.  
  
Minutes of Council Health and Safety Committee (Pages 27 - 76) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

To receive the Minutes of the Council Health and Safety Committee 
meetings held on 21 January, 2016, 28 April, 2016, 28 July, 2016 and 26 
October, 2016 and the Improvement Programme Report from the meeting 
held on 26 October, 2016. 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



E & G 29.03.16 

1 
 
 

EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 29th March, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Elliott (Chair) 

 
Councillors Simmons 

Blank 
Dickinson 
 

Councillors J Innes 
Davenport 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

24  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

25  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

26  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 25 January, 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

27  
  

POLICY ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE LIVING WAGE  
 
The HR Manager submitted a report seeking approval for the payment of 
the current voluntary national living wage amount of £8.25 per hour to all 
council staff on Green Book terms and conditions.  
 
The report explained that to receive accreditation from The Living Wage 
Foundation, authorities would have a reduced control over pay budgets 
due to the living wage being set independently each year by an external 
source. By paying a voluntary living wage authorities could still pay a 
living wage supplement but they would retain budgetary control. From 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



E & G 29.03.16 

2 
 
 

April 2016, it had been announced that there would be a national living 
wage; this had been factored into the voluntary living wage proposals. 
 
The report outlined the employees who would benefit from the proposals 
and how the allowance would be received. All staff on NJC Green Book 
terms and conditions who received a basic hourly rate of pay of less than 
£8.25 would receive an additional allowance for the living wage that would 
bring their basic pay to that level. The living wage would not apply to craft 
workers as the bonuses they receive would take their hourly pay above 
the threshold. The allowance would only be awarded on basic pay and 
overtime payments would continue to be paid at the current rate of pay 
without the additional allowance. 
 
The allowance would be awarded from April to April each year and would 
be reviewed annually. The allowance could be withdrawn at any point if 
budget dictated. 
 
The proposals had been discussed with the trade unions who had given 
their support with the condition that an option was explored to address the 
differentials in the rates of pay for chargehands and cleaners. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the payment of the voluntary living wage be approved for 
2016/17. 
 

2. That the differentials in the rates of pay for chargehands and 
cleaners be addressed immediately. 

 
 
 

Page 4



   

 
For publication 

 
Transfer of staff from weekly to monthly pay (EC000) 

 

For publication  
 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To consult the committee on the proposal to transfer all weekly 

paid staff to monthly paid and to seek committee agreement to 
the implementation.  
  

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That members of this Committee approve the proposal to 
transfer all weekly paid staff to monthly paid. 
 

3.0 Report details 
 

3.1 Currently there are 277 staff on the weekly payroll; there are a 
number of anomalies including staff paid 42 hours in the summer 
and 32 hours in the winter with a voluntary savings and interest 
scheme in place. A number of staff on weekly pay are on variable 
hours contracts and therefore will be paid a month in arrears 
when the weekly payroll is removed. 
 

3.2 The transition from weekly to monthly pay will be made as stress 
free as possible for staff and would include: 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Employment and General Committee 

Date: 
 

5 December 2016 

Report by: 
 

Kate Harley 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

o A phased approach; 
o Plenty of notice to enable employees to prepare for the 

change; 
o Offer of an advance of salary to cover any potential 

shortfall during the transition period.  
 

3.3 Initial meetings have taken place with HR, Payroll, Audit, Support 
Services and a trade union representative to scope the project. 

 
3.4 Due to the HMRC ruling on payment of National Insurance staff 

can only be paid on a weekly payroll or monthly payroll each 
calendar month which will result in a gap of at least 15 days 
between the final weekly pay and the first monthly pay. The 
Finance and Audit representatives of the working group have 
recommended that an advance, if requested, would be based on 2 
weeks basic contracted hours net pay and paid with the final 
weekly pay. The full amount of the advance would be recovered 
from the first monthly pay, with staff signing a repayment 
agreement. 
 

3.5 Discussions have taken place about the most suitable time for 
the change to ensure it does not collide with other events e.g. 
December double payroll run for weekly staff, year-end 
procedures. The proposal is to complete the project in phases. 
The first phase, in February 2017, would include 20 staff on 
contracted hours and the second phase, in June 2017, would be 
the remainder of staff, the majority of which are the 124 OSD 
staff and would allow more time for the bonus system to move 
over from a weekly cycle to a monthly one. 

 
3.6 Early discussions will take place locally between line managers 

and staff to advise them of the proposed changes. This would be 
followed by a formal letter and frequently asked questions 
detailing the timescales, a clear plan of the proposed changes 
and the opportunity to ask for an advance.  
 

3.7  Staff will be signposted to a number of local organisations for 
additional support or financial guidance which will include Citizens 
Advice Bureau and the Derbyshire Unemployed Workers Centre. 
 

3.8 Payroll deadlines will need to brought forward by 5 days to 
accommodate additional timesheets being processed on the 

Page 6



 

monthly payroll. 
 

3.9  The project would also aim to streamline processes to maximise 
efficiency by using technology to transmit information to remove 
the need for timesheets to be physically brought to the Town Hall 
on a weekly basis. Also staff contracts can be reviewed and 
permanent contracts issued to staff who have been working 
regular hours for considerable periods and remove any anomalies 
on the payroll.  

 
4 Human resources/people management implications 

 
4.1 The current process for paying staff weekly is time consuming and 

was removed by other local Councils many years ago. Any new 
employees are automatically paid on a monthly basis. 
  

4.2 A monthly payroll will reduce administrative time spent on 
processing weekly claims and processing payments.  
 

5 Financial implications 
 

5.1 There would be minimal savings changing from a weekly to 
monthly payroll of less than £400 per annum.  

 
6 Legal and data protection implications 
 
6.1 The move from a weekly to monthly payroll is a contractual 

change to the employee’s contract of employment and would need 
a collective agreement from the Employment and General 
Committee. 
 

7 Consultation 
 

7.1 The issue was raised by the trade unions at a Pay and Reward 
project group meeting in September 2016 and is fully supported by 
them. 
 

7.2 The proposal has been endorsed by the Employer / Trade Union 
Committee on 23 November 2016. 
 

8 Risk management 
 

Page 7



 

8.1 The main risks for this project are detailed below. 
 

 
9 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
9.1 A full EIA form is attached as an appendix.  
 
10 Alternative options and reasons for rejection 
 
10.1 The weekly payroll could remain, however the contract with 

Arvato in 2010 stated that moves were underway to pay 
everyone monthly and this has not materialised. 

 
11 Recommendations 
 
11.1 That members of this Committee approve the proposal to 

transfer all weekly paid staff to monthly paid. 
 
12 Reasons for recommendations 
 

12.1 The move to a monthly payroll for all council employees would 
aim to reduce administrative time, simplify processes and provide 
an equitable system.  

 
 

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Kate Harley 
 

01246 345366 

Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 

Description of the Risk Mitigating Action 

Employees may encounter 
issues with gap between final 
weekly and first monthly pay. 

Offer of a 2 week net pay 
advance. Employees 
signposted for additional 
support and guidance. 

Employees may encounter 
issues with change in 
frequency of pay 
 

Plenty of advance notice and 
reminders to change direct 
debits. 

Pa
[...]
 
 
What outcomes do you want to achieve?  
 

 
 
What barriers exist for both the Council and the groups/people with protected 
characteristics to enable these outcomes to be achieved? 
 

 
 
 
 

STEP 2 – COLLECTING YOUR INFORMATION 

 
What existing data sources do you have to assess the impact of the policy, 
project, service, function or strategy? 

 The current process for paying staff weekly is time consuming and was removed by 
Councils many years ago. 
Any changes will be scheduled and staff will be advised months in advance of the 
proposed changes.  
A 2 week advance payment will be made available to staff who request it to bridge the 
gap between the final weekly pay and the first monthly pay. 
The change to monthly pay should have been actioned in 2009 and has not been 
completed to date. 
 

These proposals are part of a wider review into staff pay and reward. Local collective 
agreement with the trade unions will be sought through the pay and reward working group. 
 
These changes are being sought in order to remove the existing agreement which staff 
find unfair and unequal.  
There are a number of areas associated with the change from a weekly to monthly payroll: 

o Employee discontentment due to removal of weekly pay 
o Employees may encounter issues with the change in frequency of pay eg changing 

direct debits 
o Employees may encounter issues with gap between final weekly pay and first 

monthly pay. 
 
 

An agreement was made with the unions in 2009 to move all staff to a monthly payroll. 
Some staff have gradually moved over to monthly payroll when organisational changes 
have occurred, however 277 staff remain on the weekly payroll. 
A monthly payroll will reduce the administrative time spent on processing weekly claims 
and payments on BACS processing. 
A monthly payroll will enable phase 2 of COINS to be implemented more effectively. 
A formal audit trail and a revision to the collective agreement will be agreed to confirm the 
contrac
[...]


Overall impact The changes will be cost neutral to staff, there will be minimal 
savings on the staff payroll (less than £400 per annum) and some 
reduction in administration time.  
 
One of the benefits of the new system will be that timesheets will 
only be processed once per month as opposed to 5 times.   
 
The main impact for staff will be the gap between the final weekly 
payment and the first monthly payment. 
 
The change will remove the need for staff to submit timesheets for 
basic contracted hours. 
 
The overall impact is therefore neutral. 

An advance payment, if requested, would 

be made based on 2 weeks basic 

contracted hours net pay and paid on the 

final weekly payment. The full amount of 

the advance would be recovered on the 

first monthly payment. 

Staff will be provided with sufficient notice 
to enable them to change their current 
weekly finances to monthly eg direct 
debits. 
 
Staff will be signposted to organisations 
for further support if required eg CAB. 
 
 

Age – including  There is not considered to be any disproportional impact based on  

P
age 14



 APPENDIX A 

  Issue 1 5 

older people and 
younger people.    

age. 

Disabled people – 
physical, mental 
and sensory 
including learning 
disabled people 
and people living 
with HIV/Aids and 
cancer.  

 
 
There is not considered to be any disproportional impact on 
disability. 

 

Gender – men, 
women and 
transgender.  

 Of the 257 employees currently 
on weekly payroll, 80% are male 
and 20% are female. The main 
reason for this disparity is that 
the bulk of weekly paid are craft 
workers on a bonus scheme 
which has only been processed 
on a weekly payroll to date. 

 
 
Staff will be provided with sufficient notice 
to enable them to change their current 
weekly finances to monthly eg direct 
debits. 
 
Staff can request an advance payment, 
which would be made based on 2 weeks 
basic contracted hours net pay and paid 
on the final weekly payment.  
 
Affected staff will be advised at an early 
stage by their line manager and will have 
the opportunity to ask for advice. 
 
Staff will be signposted for additional 
support or guidance 
 
 

Marital status 
including civil 

No impact  

P
age 15



 APPENDIX A 

  Issue 1 6 

partnership.   

Pregnant women 
and people on 
maternity/paternity. 
Also consider 
breastfeeding 
mothers.  

No impact. Employees who are on paternity or 
maternity / on sickness absence will be 
notified and kept informed in line with 
existing procedures.  

Sexual Orientation 
– Heterosexual, 
Lesbian, gay men 
and bi-sexual 
people.  

No impact  

Ethnic Groups No impact 
 

 

Religions and 
Beliefs including 
those with no 
religion and/or 
beliefs. 

 
 
There is not considered to be any disproportional impact on religion 
and belief.  

 

Other groups e.g. 
those experiencing 
deprivation and/or 
health inequalities.    

Staff facing household budgetary pressures or hardship may be 
more affected by these changes. 

Staff will be provided with sufficient notice 
to enable them to change their current 
weekly finances to monthly eg direct 
debits. 
 

Staff can request an advance payment, 

which would be made based on 2 weeks 

basic contracted hours net pay and paid 

on the final weekly payment. The full 

amount of the advance would be 

P
age 16



 APPENDIX A 

  Issue 1 7 

recovered on the first monthly payment. 

Staff will be signposted for additional 
support or guidance. 
 
The Council now pays a “Living Wage” to 
its staff, which will not be affected by 
these changes. 

 
Advice to staff 
 
Affected staff will be advised at an early stage by their line manager, followed by formal notification which will include Frequently Asked 
Questions, a clear plan of the proposed changes, clarity on the dates and what happens when and the opportunity to ask for an advance. 
 
Staff will be signposted for additional support or guidance to the following organisations: 

 

o Own bank/ b
[...]
rley 
R Lenthall 
M Rich 

J Innes 
Niblock 
Slack 
Human Resources 
Democractic Services 
Executive Director 

A Fowler 
C Hayes 
M Johnson 
P Longley 
P Mallender 
R Wilkes 

UNISON 
UNISON 
UNISON 
UNISON 
UCATT 
UNITE 

 
 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Diouf and Wall. 
 

2  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 17 December, 2015 and 21 
January, 2016 be approved as a true record. 
 

3  
  

CHRISTMAS/NEW YEAR DISCRETIONARY DAY  
 
The Committee considered a report outlining the options for the 
discretionary day for Christmas / New Year 2016/17 as either Friday 23 
December 2016, Wednesday 28 December 2016 or Friday 30 December 
2016. A poll had been conducted on aspire and over 55% of respondents 
had voted in favour of 28 December. 
 
It was suggested that, due to the customer facing nature of the leisure 
centres and requirement for different opening hours, the discretionary day 
for Queens Park staff would be Saturday 24 December 2016 and for 
Healthy Living Centre staff it would be Tuesday 27 December 2016. 
 

Page 25



 28.09.16 

2 
 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
That the Christmas / New Year discretionary day for 2016/17 be set as 
Wednesday 28 December 2016 for the majority of staff, and Saturday 24 
December 2016 and Tuesday 27 December 2016 for leisure centre staff.  
 

4  
  

FUTURE LIAISON WITH RECOGNISED TRADE UNIONS  
 
Michael Rich presented a report that proposed an alternative approach to 
employer-trade union liaison to reduce duplication in meetings.  
 
The agendas for recent meetings of the Council Joint Consultative 
Committee (CJCC) had been short and some meetings had been 
cancelled due to lack of business. In addition, an active employer-trade 
union meeting that met monthly had been reinstated, providing a regular 
opportunity to discuss significant matters of mutual interest. 
 
The report proposed to disband the CJCC and endorse the monthly 
employer-trade union meetings. It was suggested that CJCC be 
suspended rather than disbanded with the situation being reviewed in 12 
months’ time.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Council Joint Consultative Committee agrees to suspend 
the committee and endorse the monthly employer-trade union 
meetings as the recognised formal council-wide liaison mechanism 
with the four recognised trade unions. 
 

2. That a review of the monthly employer-trade union meetings be 
carried out 12 months after the suspension of the Council Joint 
Consultative Committee. 
 

3. That any member of the Council Joint Consultative Committee can 
request to call a meeting of the Council Joint Consultative 
Committee if they feel an issue needs to be discussed by the 
committee. 

 
 
 

Page 26



 21.01.16 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 21st January, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Andy Fowler (UNISON) (Chair) 

 
Cllr S. Blank 
M. Bollands (Housing OSD) 
K. Brown (Business 
Transformation) 
C. Bromhall (Environmental 
Health) 
T. Bryan (UNISON) 
Cllr R. Catt  
I. Clay (Health and Safety Officer, 
Housing Services) 
J. Drury (Executive Director) 
A. Dunn (Bereavement Services) 
A. Gilbert (Kier) 

K. Harley (Human Resources) 
C. Hayes (UNISON) 
Cllr J. Innes 
M. Jasinski (Corporate Health 
and Safety) 
D. Johnson (Corporate Health 
and Safety) 
P. Longley (UNISON) 
Cllr A. Slack 
B. Wainwright (Culture and Visitor 
Services) 
E. Williams (Development and 
Growth) 

 
 

 

 
 

Min. 
No. 

Item  
Decision/Action 

 

By Whom 
 

17  
  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor S Niblock, Councillor M Wall, N Johnson, D 
Clarke and M Blythe. 
 

 

18  
  
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 OCTOBER, 
2015  
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 October, 2015 
approved as correct record with amendment requested 
by Andy Fowler on Minute 15 to make it clear that the 
lack of consultation had breached the constitution. 
 
 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 21.01.16 

2 
 
 

19  
  
[...]
 

 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 28.04.16 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 28th April, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

James Drury (Chair) 

 
P. Bartle (Housing) 
Cllr. S. Blank 
T. Bryan (Unison) 
M. Bollands (Housing OSD) 
I. Clay (Housing OSD) 
A. Craig (Housing) 
T. Devereux (Unison) 
A. Dunn (Environmental Services) 
A. Fowler (Unison)  
K. Harley (Human Resources) 
 

C. Hayes (Unison) 
M. Jasinski (Corporate Health and 
Safety) 
P. Longley (Unison) 
A. Radford (Cultural and Visitor 
Services) 
B. Tomlinson (Environmental 
Services) 
Cllr. M. Wall 

 

Min. 
No. 

Item  
Decision/Action 

 

By Whom 
 

23  
  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence we’re received from Councillor Ray Catt, 
Councillor Jean Innes, Phil Mallender, Councillor Shirley Niblock, 
Councillor Andy Slack, Maria Slack and Robert Wilkes. 
 
 

 

24  
  
FORMAT OF MEETING  
 
The Chair briefed the committee on the changes to be made to the 
format of the meetings in order to address concerns; the changes 
had been discussed at meetings of the Joint Chairs and included: 
 

 Service Manager’s reports to show a more realistic picture 
of Health and Safety in their service area. 

 Report authors to refrain from presenting their reports to the 
committee in detail and only pick out key notable issues or 
achievements. 

 The need for the committee to contribute towards making a 
difference on the ground through supporting tough action 
and being more pro-active. 

 To focus more on the health of employees, e.g. stress, 
injury. 

 
The Elected Members, Employee Representatives and Officers 
supported the changes. 

 

Page 33



 28.04.16 

2 
 
 

 
 

25  
  
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JANUARY, 2016  
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 January, 2016 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Joint Chairs. 
 
 

 

26  
  
MATTERS ARISING FROM MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Minute no. 20, Andy Fowler noted that he h
[...]
 Bartle (Housing) 
C. Bromhall (Environmental Services) 
T. Bryan (UNISON) 
M. Brymer (Commercial Services) 
I. Clay (Housing OSD) 
T. Devereux (UNISON) 
J. Drury (Executive Director)  
A. Fowler (UNISON) 
K. Harley (Arvato Human Resources)  
C. Hayes (UNISON) 
 

Cllr. J. Innes 
M. Jasinski (Corporate Health & 
Safety) 
M. Key (Health & Wellbeing) 
A. Lawlor (Arvato) 
P. Mallendar (UCAAT) 
Cllr A. Slack 
C. Smith (Kier) 
Cllr. M. Wall 
R. Wilkes (Unite) 
 

 
 

Min. 
No. 

Item  
Decision/Action 

 

By Whom 
 

1  
  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alexis Diouf 
and Councillor Shirley Niblock.  
 
 

 

 

2  
  
APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT CHAIRS  
 
Agreed – that the Chair of the Committee would rotate between 
Executive Director, James Drury, the Cabinet Member for 
Governance, Cllr Sharon Blank, and Employee Safety 
Representative, Andrew Fowler. 
 
 

 

 

3  
  
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL, 2016  
 

Minutes of Council Health and Safety Committee held on 
28 April, 2016 were agreed as a true record.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 37



 28.07.16 

2 
 
 

4  
  
MATTERS ARISING FROM MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
There were no matters arising from the Minutes of the last meeting. 

 

 

5  
  
WORKSHOP UPDATE  
 
Contractor Management 
 
Andy Fowler provided an update on the Contractor Management 
workshop. The following points were discussed: 
 

 The Committee raised concerns and noted their 
disappointment that contractors were still not being inputted 
onto the Contractor Performance Register even though this 
concern had been discussed at the January and April 
meetings of the committee. 

 Kier had been using their own contractor system but it was 
not being monitored by CBC, putting all contractors on to a 
shared register would be looked into. Carl Smith noted that 
he had spoken with Jon Vaughan the Facilities Manager 
and information from the Kier system would be fed into the 
Chesterfiel
[...]
 and Safety Committee should be 
circulated to members of the Employment and General 
Committee as soon as they are available.  
 
 

 
 
DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES 

 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 26.10.16 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 26th October, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

A Fowler (Chair) 

 
P. Bartle (Housing) 
T. Bryan (UNISON) 
M. Brymer (Commercial Services) 
T. Devereux (UNISON) 
J. Drury (Executive Director) 
R. Farrand (Housing)  
N. Johnson (Economic Growth) 
M. Key (Health & Wellbeing) 
A. Lawlor (Arvato) 
 

P. Mallender (UCAAT) 
Cllr. S. Niblock 
R. O’Neil (Customer, 
Commissioning and Change) 
D. Reddish (Policy & 
Communications) 
Cllr. M. Wall 
R. Wilkes (Unite) 
 

 
 

P. Mallender (UCAAT) 
Cllr. S. Niblock 
R. O’Neil (Customer, 
Commissioning and Change) 
D. Reddish (Policy & 
Communications) 
Cllr. M. Wall 
R. Wilkes (Unite) 

Min. 
No. 

Item  
Decision/Action 

 

By Whom 
 

12  
  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Blank, Councillor Catt, Ian Clay, Alison Craig, Councillor 
Diouf, Kate Harley, Paul Longley and Marc Jasinski. 
 
 

 

13  
  
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JULY, 2016  
 
Minutes of Council Health and Safety Committee held on 
28 July, 2016 were agreed as a true record. 
 
 

 

14  
  
MATTERS ARISING FROM MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETING  
 
There were no matters arising from the Minutes of the 
last meeting. 
 

 

Page 45



 26.10.16 

2 
 
 

 

15  
  
CORPORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM REPORTS  
 
Martin Key, the Health and Wellbeing Manager, provided 
a report on the accidents and incidents for the period 21 
June, 2016 to 20 September, 2016 in a new report 
format. Overall there had been some increases from the 
previous quarter and the majority were seasonal related 
incidents. However, the incident statistics were 
comparable with the same quarter the previous year.  
 
Some of the key points raised during the discussion 
included
[...]
number of incidents due to work related ill health has been 
set at 8% year on year using the period 2014 /15 as the baseline. 
 

YEAR TO DATE PERFORMANCE – JULY 2015 TO JUNE 2016 
 

 OCT/DEC 
2015 

JAN/MAR 
2016 

APR/JUN 
2016 

JUL/SEP ACTUAL TOTAL FOR 
YEAR TO DATE 

Stress 12 5 9 3 29 

% Increase - 
Decrease 

+9% -58% +180% -66% FROM 33 to 29 = 12% 
DECREASE 

      

Musculoskeletal 8 2 8 4 22 

% Increase - 
Decrease 

- -75% +400% -50% FROM 22 to 22 = ON 
TARGET 

 
The 2016/17 target for the number of incidents of occupationally related ill health has 
been set at 11 (Stress) and 17 (Musculoskeletal).  The current year to date figure for 
stress related incidents is 29, this is 164% above the target. The current year to date 
figure for musculoskeletal related incidents is 22, this is 29% above the target. 
 
 

Page 74



 25 

 
 
The above graph illustrates the number of incidents due to work related stress. The 
figures are based on new incidents per quarter to ensure that double counting does not 
occur.  
 

 
 
The above graph illustrates the number of incidents due to musculoskeletal conditions. 
The figures are based on new incidents per quarter to ensure that double counting does 
not occur.  
 
 
 

 

Page 75



 26 

The charts below show all work related absences for the period 1st July 2015 to 30 June 2016 
and confirm that the biggest causes of work related absences remain mental health and 
musculoskeletal issues. These two areas should remain as the immediate targets for action. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
  

 

Page 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Transfer of staff from weekly to monthly pay
	Appendix A Full EIA

	5 Minutes of the Council Joint Consultative Committee
	CJCC 28 Sep

	6 Minutes of Council Health and Safety Committee
	CH&SC 28 April
	CH&SC 28 Jul
	Minutes , 26/10/2016 Council Health and Safety Committee
	4 0 ACCIDENTSINCIDENTS REPORT OCT 2016, 26/10/2016 Council Health and Safety Committee




Minutes of the meeting


E & G 05.12.16 

1 
 
 

EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 5th December, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Simmons (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 

 
Councillors Blank 

Dickinson 
 

Councillors J Innes 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

1  
  

CHAIR OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That in the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair, Councillor J Innes be 
appointed as Chair for the meeting. 
 

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davenport and 
Elliott. 
 

4  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March, 2016 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5  
  

TRANSFER OF STAFF FROM WEEKLY TO MONTHLY PAY  
 
Councillor Simmons, Vice-Chair of the Committee, arrived and took the 
Chair. 



E & G 05.12.16 

2 
 
 

 
The HR Manager submitted a report recommending for approval 
proposals to transfer all weekly paid staff to monthly paid.  
 
The transfer of all remaining weekly paid staff onto the monthly payroll 
would streamline processes and maximise efficiency by using technology 
to transmit information, removing the need to complete and submit paper 
timesheets on a weekly bases. 
 
Discussions had taken place to find the most suitable time to start the 
transition and it was proposed that staff would be transferred in phases. 
The first phase would begin in February, 2017 and involve the transfer of 
20 members of staff, the second phase involving the remainder of staff 
would take place in June, 2017.  
 
There would initially be a gap of at least 15 days between the final weekly 
pay and first monthly pay. An advance would be offered based on 2 
weeks basic contracted hours’ net pay and paid with the final weekly pay; 
the full amount of the advance would be recovered from the first monthly 
pay. The report set out a plan for consulting line managers and affected 
employees on the changes.  
 
The proposals were presented to and endorsed by the Employer/Trade 
Union Committee on 23 November, 2016. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the transfer of all weekly paid staff to monthly paid be approved. 
 

6  
  

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Council Joint Consultative Committee 
held on 21 January and 28 September, 2016 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Minutes be received and noted. 
 

2. That the Employment and General Committee receives the notes 
from the meetings of the Employer/Trade Union Committee as the 
recognised formal council-wide liaison mechanism with the four 



E & G 05.12.16 

3 
 
 

recognised trade unions following the decision to suspend the 
Council Joint Consultative Committee. 

 
7  

  
MINUTES OF COUNCIL HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Council Health and Safety Committee 
held on 21 January, 28 April, 28 July and 26 October 2016, and the 
Improvement Programme Report from the meeting held on 26 October, 
2016 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes and the Improvement Programme Report be received 
and noted. 
 
 
 


